NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA



Government Gazette

ISSN-1038-233X

No. S21 DARWIN 28 April 2014

Local Government Act

RESTRUCTURING ORDER

WEST DALY REGIONAL COUNCIL

I, DAVID WILLIAM TOLLNER, Minister for Local Government and Regions, under section 10C(1) of the *Local Government Act* and with reference to sections 9(2) and 10F of the *Act*, make the restructuring order set out in the Schedule.

Dated 23rd April, 2014.

D. W. TOLLNER Minister for Local Government and Regions

SCHEDULE

Part 1 - Constitution of West Daly region local government area and establishment of prospective council for area

1 A local government area, determined to be a region and shown on Compiled Plan 5469, is to be constituted for the West Daly region of the Territory.

Note for clause 1

Compiled Plan 5469 may be inspected at the office of the Surveyor-General, 3rd Floor NAB House, 71 Smith Street, Darwin.

2 A body corporate, assigned the name "West Daly Regional Council", is established as the prospective council for the area to be constituted under clause 1. Part 2 - Functions and powers of prospective council

- 3 The functions of the prospective council are:
 - to prepare for its future role as the council for the local government area; and
 - (b) to take the actions that are necessary in anticipation of that role
- In the performance of its functions, the prospective council has all the powers of a council under the *Act* that the prospective council requires in order to conduct its business, and may:
 - (a) access all relevant information; and
 - (b) enter into contractual arrangements; and
 - (c) receive funds and pay expenditures; and
 - (d) make use of any facilities, equipment or property of the Victoria Daly Regional Council either with the agreement of that Council or as directed by the Minister in writing.

Part 3 - Management of prospective council

- 5 Shaun Christopher Hardy is appointed as manager of the prospective council to exercise the powers of the prospective council until it becomes a council or otherwise ceases to exist.
- 6 In performing the functions and exercising the powers of the prospective council, the manager and any delegate of the manager under section 32 of the Act is subject to the direction of the Minister.